

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/29/2018 9:09 AM

No. 35843-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAVID RAMOS, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY B. FENNESSEY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT - AMENDED

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| A. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Deprived Mr. Ramos Of His Sixth And Fourteenth Amendment Right To Counsel..... | 9 |
| B. The Domestic Violence Designation Must Be Stricken..... | 17 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948)..... | 13 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)..... | 16 |

Washington State Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 6, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Estes</i> , 193 Wn. App. 479, 372 P.3d 163 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. FortunCebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010). 12 | |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. O.P.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 889, 13 P.3d 1111 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)..... | 11 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 16 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... | 1, 9 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 1, 9 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 10.99.020 | 17 |
| RCW 10.99.050 | 18 |
| RCW 9.73.030 | 14 |
| RCW 9.73.040 | 14 |
| RCW 9.73.050 | 15 |
| RCW 9.73.090 | 14 |
| RCW 9.94A.728..... | 18 |

Court Rules

| | |
|-------------|------------|
| ER 404..... | 11, 14, 17 |
